

Case No. 17-16967

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WALTER ROSALES AND KAREN )  
TOGGERY, ESTATE OF HELEN )  
CUERRO, ESTATE OF WALTER )  
ROSALES' UNNAMED BROTHER, )  
ESTATE OF DEAN ROSALES, )  
ESTATE OF MARIE TOGGERY, )  
ESTATE OF MATTHEW )  
TOGGERY, APRIL LOUISE )  
PALMER, and ELISA WELMAS, )  
Appellants, )  
vs. )  
AMY DUTSCHKE, Regional )  
Director, BIA; JOHN RYDZIK, )  
Chief, Environmental Division, BIA; )  
KENNY MEZA; CARLENE A. )  
CHAMBERLAIN; ERICA M. )  
PINTO; PENN NATIONAL )  
GAMING INC.; SAN DIEGO )  
GAMING VENTURES, LLC; and )  
C.W. DRIVER, )  
Appellees. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Eastern District of California  
Case No. 15-cv-1145 KJM KJN  
The Honorable Kimberly Mueller

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

**WEBB & CAREY**  
Patrick D. Webb (Cal. Bar 82857)  
402 W. Broadway, Suite 1230  
San Diego, California 92101  
Tel (619) 236-1650  
Fax (619) 236-1283  
Attorneys for Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction. . . . .	19
1. The Jamul Indian Village is Not a Required, nor an Indispensable, Party to this Action. . . . .	19
2. There is No Claim Preclusion Because: (1) Rosales' Present Desecration Claims Are Not the Same as Any Prior Claims, (2) Do Not Seek Any Remedy on Tribal Land, and (3) There Was No Prior Final Adjudication of any Issue in this Action.. . . .	27
3. The Non-Federal Appellees Have No Sovereign Immunity for their Illegal Desecration and Conversion of Rosales' Families' Remains.. . . .	31
4. Since the Trial Court Has Not Yet Ruled Upon the Merits of the Appellees' Claims that Rosales Lacks Standing or Has Failed to State Claims this Action Must be Remanded . . . . .	34
5. Rosales Has Properly Pled Article III Standing and Waiver of Federal Appellees Sovereign Immunity.. . . .	35
6. The APA and FTCA Also Waive Sovereign Immunity for Rosales' Claims Against the Federal Appellees . . . . .	37
A. APA Waiver of Sovereign Immunity.. . . .	38
B. FTCA Waiver of Sovereign Immunity.. . . .	40
7. Rosales Has Properly Plead a Conversion Claim for Money Damages Against Both the Federal and Non-Federal Appellees . . . . .	42
8. In the Alternative NAGPRA Remedies are not Awarded, Rosales Remains Entitled to <i>Bivens</i> Claims Against the Federal Appellees.. . . .	46
9. Dutschke and Ryzdik Violated Rosales' Free Exercise of Religious Burial Rights. . . . .	48

10. Dutschke and Ryzdik Violated Rosales' Fifth Amendment Rights to  
Due Process and Just Compensation. . . . . 52

Conclusion. . . . . 55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Jones</i> , 104 Cal.App.3d 207 (1980). . . . .	42
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009). . . . .	47
<i>Avery v. United States</i> , 680 F.2d 608 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982).. . . . .	40
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents (Bivens)</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971). . . . .	46, 47, 48
<i>Bonnichsen v. United States (Bonnichsen)</i> , 367 F.3d 864 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. (2004). . . . .	23, 37
<i>Broudy v. United States</i> , 722 F.2d 566 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983). . . . .	40
<i>Burlesci v. Petersen</i> , 68 Cal.App.4th 1062 (1998).. . . . .	43
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2751 (2014).. . . . .	50, 51
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1977). . . . .	47
<i>Chatterton v. Boone</i> , 81 Cal.App.2d 943 (1947).. . . . .	45
<i>Christensen v. Superior Court (Pasadena Crematorium of Altadena)</i> , 54 Cal.3d 868, (1991).. . . . .	20, 41

<i>Clark v. Bear Stearns &amp; Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 1318 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).	29
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).	38-39
<i>Cohen v. Groman Mortuary, Inc.</i> , 231 Cal. App. 2d 3 (1964).	43
<i>Cook v. AVI Casino Ent. Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 718 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).	33
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961).	29
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979).	47
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 58 F.3d 494 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).	24
<i>East Bay Asian Local Development Corp. v. State of California</i> , 24 Cal.4th 693 (2000).	50
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Catholic University of America</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).	49
<i>Evans v. Shoshone-Bannock LUPC</i> , 736 F.3d 1298 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013).	32
<i>Fallon Paiute-Shoshone Tribe v. BLM</i> , 455 F.Supp.2d 1207 (D. Nev. 2006).	39
<i>Feminist Women's Health Center, Inc. v. Philibosian (Philibosian)</i> , 157 Cal.App.3d 1076 (1984).	51

<i>FGS Constructors Inc. v. Carlow (FGS),</i> 823 F.Supp. 1508, 1513 (W.D.S.D.1993), <i>aff'd in part and reversed</i> <i>in part</i> , 64 F.3d 1230 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	40, 41
<i>Followay Productions Inc. v. Maurer,</i> 603 F.2d 72 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979). ....	24, 30
<i>Fox v. City of Los Angeles,</i> 22 Cal.3d 792 (1978). ....	51
<i>Frankfort Digital Servs. v. Kistler,</i> 477 F3d. 1117 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007). ....	29
<i>Gibson v. United States,</i> 781 F.2d 1334 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986). ....	48
<i>Groth v. Owners Ins. Co.,</i> 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71884 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Hafer v Melo,</i> 502 U.S. 21 (1991). ....	31
<i>Hartelius v. Northern Burlington R.R. Co.,</i> 1999 U.S. App. Lexis 2771 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....	44
<i>Hartford Fin. Corp. v. Burns,</i> 96 Cal.App.3d 591 (1979).....	44
<i>Hartman v. Moore,</i> 547 U.S. 250 (2006). ....	47
<i>Holt v.Hobbs,</i> 135 S.Ct. 853 (2015).....	51-52
<i>Industrial Ind. Co. v. United States,</i> 504 F.Supp. 394 (E.D. Cal. 1980).....	40

<i>Jerves v. United States</i> , 966 F.2d 517 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992). . . . .	41
<i>Larson v. Domestic and Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949). . . . .	48
<i>Lewis v. Clarke (Lewis)</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017). . . . .	31, 33
<i>Love v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 1242 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989). . . . .	47
<i>Maxwell v. County of San Diego (Maxwell)</i> , 708 F.3d 1075 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013). . . . .	31, 32, 33
<i>McNeil v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 106 (1993). . . . .	41
<i>Messerall v. Fulwider</i> , 199 Cal. App. 3d 1324 (1988). . . . .	43
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2024 (2014). . . . .	26, 32
<i>Montgomery v. Board of Retirement</i> , 33 Cal.App.3d 447 (1973).. . . . .	49
<i>Morgan v. California</i> , 743 F.3d 728 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984). . . . .	48
<i>Newman v. Sathyavaglswaran (Newman)</i> , 287 F.3d 786 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002). . . . .	53, 54
<i>Norton v. SUWA</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004). . . . .	38

<i>O’Donnell v. Slack</i> , 123 Cal. 285 (1899).....	41
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm. v. Citizen Band of Potawatomi Tribe of Okla.</i> , (“ <i>Oklahoma Tax Comm.</i> ”),498 U.S. 505 (1991). ....	31
<i>Palmquist v. Standard Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 3 F.Supp. 358, 360 (S.D. Cal. 1933).....	42, 53
<i>People v. Van Horn</i> , 218 Cal.App.3d 1378 (1990). ....	41
<i>Pistor v. Garcia (Pistor)</i> , 791 F.3d 1104 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015). ....	21, 31
<i>Poggi v. Scott</i> , 167 Cal. 372 (1914).....	45
<i>Pueblo of San Ildefonso v. Ridlon</i> , 103 F.3d 936 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996). ....	39
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982). ....	34
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dept. of Game of State of Wash.</i> (“ <i>Puyallup</i> ”), 433 U.S. 165 (1977). ....	31
<i>Quechan Indian Tribe v. United States (Quechan)</i> , 535 F.Supp.2d 1072 (S.D. Cal. 2008).....	19, 41, 46
<i>Rasmussen v. Superior Court</i> , 51 Cal.4th 804 (2011).....	54
<i>Rivas v. Napolitano</i> , 714 F.3d 1108 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011). ....	34



<i>Rolex Watch, U.S.A., Inc. v. Michel Co.,</i> 179 F.3d 704 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999). . . . .	34
<i>Rooney v. United States,</i> 634 F.2d 1238 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980). . . . .	41
<i>Rosales v. United States,</i> 824 F.2d 799 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987). . . . .	34
<i>Ross v. Forest Lawn Mem. Park,</i> 153 Cal.App.3d 988, 993-94 (1984). . . . .	42
<i>Saari v. Jongordon Corp.,</i> 5 Cal.App.4th 797 (1992). . . . .	42
<i>Salt River Project Agric. Imp. &amp; Power Dist. v. Lee,</i> 672 F.3d 1176 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012). . . . .	26, 27
<i>San Carlos Apache Tribe,</i> 272 F. Supp. 2d at 887 (D. Ariz. 2003). . . . .	39
<i>Sands v. Morongo Unified Sch. Dist.,</i> 53 Cal.3d 863 (1991). . . . .	51
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,</i> 436 U.S. 49 (1978). . . . .	31
<i>Shah v. Co. of Los Angeles,</i> 797 F.2d 743 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986). . . . .	24

<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 174 U.S. 398 (1963). . . . .	51
<i>Shermoen v. United States</i> , 982 F.2d 1312 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992). . . . .	23
<i>Sinai Mem. Chapel v. Dudler</i> , 231 Cal.App.3d 190 (1991). . . . .	42
<i>Sinai Temple v. Kaplan</i> , 54 Cal.App.3d 1103 (1976). . . . .	43
<i>Staley v. McClurken</i> , 35 Cal.App.2d 622 (1939).. . . . .	45
<i>Syverson v. IBM</i> , 472 F.3d 1072 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007). . . . .	30
<i>Thody v. Ives</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. Lexis 24095 (C.D. Cal. 2016).. . . . .	48
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 189 F.3d 662, 664 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999). . . . .	25
<i>Thorpe v. Borough of Jim Thorpe</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. Lexis 135242 (M.D. Pa. 2011). . . . .	25, 26
<i>United States v. Basler Turbo-67 Conversion DC-3 Air</i> , 1996 U.S. LEXIS 4685 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996). . . . .	29

<i>United States v. Creek Nation</i> , 295 U.S. 103 (1935). . . . .	35
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001). . . . .	24, 29
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 106 U.S. 196 (1882). . . . .	47
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 499 U.S. 160 (1992). . . . .	38
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 641 F.2d 1368 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981). . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Yakima Tribal Court</i> , 806 F.2d 853 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986). . . . .	33, 48
<i>Vagim v. Haslett Warehouse Co.</i> , 131 Cal.App. 197 (1933).. . . . .	45
<i>Vann v. Kemthphorne</i> , 467 F.Supp.2d 56, <i>aff'd in part</i> , 534 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2008).. . . . .	39
<i>Varela v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 15 Cal.App.3d 741 (1971).. . . . .	44
<i>Viall v. Scott</i> , 1991 U.S. App. Lexis 22051 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).. . . . .	45

<i>White v. Univ. of California,</i> 765 F.3d 1010 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014).	23
<i>Wilson v. Bittick,</i> 63 Cal.2d 30 (1965).	30
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder,</i> 406 U.S. 205 (1972).	51
<i>Yankton Sioux I,</i> 83 F. Supp.2d at 1054-57 (D. S.D. 2000).	39
<i>Yankton Sioux II,</i> 209 F Supp.2d at 1026-27 (D.S.D. 2002).	39
<i>Yankton Sioux III,</i> 258 F. Supp.2d at 1035-36 (D.S.D. 2003).	39
<i>Yassin v. Corr. Corp. Of Am,</i> 2011 U.S. Dist. Lexis 110393 (S.D. Cal. 2011).	49
<i>Zaslow v. Kroenert,</i> 29 Cal.2d 541 (1946).	44

**Statutes, Rules and Regulations**

U.S. Const. Amend., 1, 5, and 14.	35, 51, 52, 53
Cal. Const. Article 1, Sections 1, 3, 4, 7, 13, 19, 24 and 31.	35, 50

5 U.S.C. 706(1) and (2).	38
16 U.S.C. 470aa .	35
16 U.S.C. 470cc.	20, 35
18 U.S.C. 1957.	35
18 U.S.C. 1962.	35
25 U.S.C. 3001.	35
25 U.S.C. 3001(5).	21
25 U.S.C. 3001(13).	20, 23, 53
25 U.S.C. 3001(15).	21
25 U.S.C. 3002.	20, 35
25 U.S.C. 3002(a).	20, 23
25 U.S.C. 3002(a)(1).	22, 23, 32, 53
25 U.S.C. 3002(c).	20, 22, 38
25 U.S.C. 3002(c)(2).	26, 39
25 U.S.C. 3002(c)(4).	39

25 U.S.C. 3003. ....	26
25 U.S.C. 3005. ....	35
25 U.S.C. 3009. ....	35, 46
25 U.S.C. 3013. ....	35
28 U.S.C. 2675(a). ....	40
28 U.S.C. 2679. ....	52
42 U.S.C. 1996. ....	35
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1.....	35, 49-50
42 U.S.C. 2000cc.....	35
43 C.F.R. 10.1-10.17.....	35, 39
43 C.F.R. 10.1(b)(3). ....	23
43 C.F.R. 10.2(d)(1). ....	35
43 C.F.R. 10.2(f). ....	35
43 C.F.R. 10.2(g)(4). ....	35

43 C.F.R. 10.3(b).....	35
43 C.F.R. 10.4(b).....	35
43 C.F.R. 10.4(c).....	35
43 C.F.R. 10.4(d).....	35
43 C.F.R. 10.4(d)(1)(v).....	35
43 C.F.R. 10.4(e).....	35
43 C.F.R. 10.5.....	35
43 C.F.R. 10.6.....	35
43 C.F.R. § 10.9(b)(1).....	35
43 C.F.R. 10.10.....	35
43 C.F.R. 10.10(b)(1).....	35
43 C.F.R. 10.15.....	26, 35
43 C.F.R. 10.17.....	35, 46
Fed. R. Civ. P., Rule 5(b)(2)(E).....	42
Fed. R. Civ. P., Rule 8(b)(6).....	33

Fed. R. Civ. P., Rule 12(b)(7).	35
Fed. R. Civ. P., Rule 12(d).	19, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P., Rule 19.	19, 29
Fed. R. Civ. Proc., Rule 19(a)(1)(B)(i).	25
Fed. R. Civ. Proc., Rule 19(a)(1)(B)(ii).	26
Fed. R. Civ. Proc., Rule 56.	19
E.D. Cal. Local Rule 135(a), (f), (g)(1).	42
Cal. Civil Code 1928.	45
Cal. Civil Code 1852.	45
Cal. Code of Civil Procedure 389(b).	29
Cal. Evid. C. 669.	42
Cal. Health & Safety C. 7001.	20, 53
Cal. Health & Safety C. 7050.5.	35
Cal. Health & Safety C. 7052.	35
Cal. Health & Safety C. 7054.	35



Cal. Health & Safety C. 7054.6.....	35
Cal. Health & Safety C. 7054.7.....	35
Cal. Health & Safety C. 7055. ....	35
Cal. Health & Safety C. 7100. ....	20, 23, 35, 53
Cal. Health & Safety C. 7500. ....	35
Cal. Health & Safety C. 8011. ....	35
Cal. Health & Safety C. 8012. ....	35, 46
Cal. Health & Safety C. 8015-16. ....	35
Cal. Health & Safety C. 8301.5(d). ....	50
Cal. Health & Safety C. 8558. ....	35
Cal. Health & Safety C. 8560. ....	36
Cal. Health & Safety C. 8580. ....	36
Cal. Health & Safety C. 103060. ....	36
Cal. Penal C. 487.....	36
Cal. Penal C. 622.5. ....	36

Cal. Pub. Res. C.5097.9-5097.99. . . . .	20, 36, 46, 53
Cal. Pub. Res. C. 5097.5. . . . .	20, 36, 46, 53
Cal. Pub. Res. C. 5097.9. . . . .	20, 36, 42, 46, 50
Cal. Pub. Res. C. 5097.94. . . . .	20, 36, 46, 53
Cal. Pub. Res. C. 5097.95. . . . .	20, 36, 46, 53
Cal. Pub. Res. C. 5097.98. . . . .	20, 36, 46, 53
Cal. Pub. Res. C. 5097.98(e). . . . .	20, 36, 46, 53
Cal. Pub. Res. C. 5097.98(f). . . . .	20, 36, 46, 53
Cal. Pub. Res. C. 5097.99. . . . .	20, 36, 46, 53
Cal. Pub. Res. C. 5097.991. . . . .	20, 36, 46, 53
Cal. Pub. Res. C. 5097.993-.994. . . . .	20, 36, 46, 53
Cal. Pub. Res. C. 21083. . . . .	36
14 Cal. Code. Regs. 15126.4 (b)(3). . . . .	36
14 Cal. Code Regs. 15064.5(e) . . . . .	36
